CH \$65.00 557207

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM645892

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Zoneez, LLC		04/23/2021	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Top Gun Pressure Washing, LLC		
Street Address:	500 West 67th Street		
City:	Loveland		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80538		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5572074	ZONEEZ
Registration Number:	5582215	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156562498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William L. Bartow	
SIGNATURE:	/williamlbartow/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Zoneez - Trademark Assignment(181194491.1)#page1.tif source=Zoneez - Trademark Assignment(181194491.1)#page2.tif source=Zoneez - Trademark Assignment(181194491.1)#page3.tif

source=Zoneez - Trademark Assignment(181194491.1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is executed as of April 23, 2021 (the "<u>Closing Date</u>") by and between Zoneez, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Top Gun Pressure Washing, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 23, 2021 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), by and among Assignor, Assignee, and certain other parties party thereto, Assignor has agreed to sell certain of its assets to Assignor and its Affiliate(s), all for the consideration described in the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the registered trademarks listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto (hereinafter the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning, and Assignee is desirous of obtaining, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, all in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement and this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the content thereof, any and all websites bearing the Mark and all email addresses utilizing the Mark), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Mark, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use on behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees to sign all necessary papers and do all acts reasonably requisite in connection with the prosecution, assignment, enforcement and disclaimer of the Mark, without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the officials of the jurisdiction in which the Mark is issued to grant to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed on their behalf, on the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Zoneez, LLC

By:

Name: E. Kevin Lange

Title: Managing Member/President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed on their behalf, on the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

Top Gun Pressure Washing, LLC

DocuSigned by:

By: Patrick Watkins
Name: Patrick Watkins

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Ker Dates	Esperal Mark
Federal	ZONEEZ Registration Number: 5572074 Serial Number: 87682917	First Use: January 1, 2018 Registered: September 25, 2018	Service Mark
Federal	Registration Number: 5582215 Serial Number: 87683089	First Use: January 1, 2018 Registered: October 9, 2018	Service Mark

EAST\181194336.1

RECORDED: 05/11/2021